	United States Patent and Trademark Off
	ORM COVER SHEET
	Se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
Name of conveying party(ies)	
H.E.R.C. Products Incorporated	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: UNELKO Corporation
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗸 No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 14641 N. 74th Street
Effective XXXXXXINN Date(s) December 9, 1998	•
✓ Assignment	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Scottsdale
Joint Research Agreement	State: AZ
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US Zip: 85260
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✔ No
Additional numbers att	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved; 1
concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P.</u>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P. Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P. Internal Address: Street Address: 441 Vine Street	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P. Internal Address: Street Address: 441 Vine Street Suite 2700	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title
Concerning document should be mailed: Name; Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P. Internal Address: Street Address; 441 Vine Street Suita 2700 City; Cincinnati	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P. Internal Address: Street Address: 441 Vine Street Suite 2700 City: Cincinnati State: OH Zip:45202	6. Total number of applications and patents involved; 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P. Internal Address: Street Address: 441 Vine Street Suite 2700 City: Cincinnati State: OH Zip:45202 Phone Number: 513-241-2324	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Name: Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P. Internal Address: Street Address: 441 Vine Street Suite 2700 City; Cincinnati State: OH Zip: 45202 Phone Number: 513-241-2324 Fax Number: 513-421-7269	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 23-3000
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P. Internal Address: Street Address: 441 Vine Street Suita 2700 City: Cincinnati State: OH Zip:45202 Phone Number: 513-421-7269 Email Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P. Internal Address: Street Address: 441 Vine Street Suite 2700 City: Cincinnati	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 23-3000 Authorized User Name David J. Josephic
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P. Internal Address: Street Address: 441 Vine Street Suita 2700 City: Cincinnati State: OH Zip:45202 Phone Number: 513-241-2324 Fax Number: 513-421-7269 Email Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 23-3000 Authorized User Name David J. Josephic

PATENT REEL: 017089 FRAME: 0236 DEC. 5. 2005 2:34PM 513 241 6234

NO. 0161 P. 2/3

INSTRUMENT OF CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT PROPERTY BETWEEN H.E.R.C. PRODUCTS INCORPORATED AND UNELKO CORPORATION

WHEREAS, H.E.R.C. PRODUCTS INCORPORATED, a Delaware corporation, has heretofore on or about December 9, 1998, transferred and assigned to UNELKO CORPORATION, an Arizona corporation having its principal offices at 14641 N. 74th Street, Scottsdale, AZ 85260, the entire right, title and interest of all nature in, to and under U.S. Letters Patent 5,348,679, and the inventions secured thereby;

WHEREAS, it is desired by the parties hereto that said sale, transfer and assignment be confirmed by a separate instrument in writing:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said H.E.R.C. PRODUCTS INCORPORATED does by these presents hereby declare and affirm that it by its then CEO, S. Steven Carl, did heretofore on or about December 9, 1998, sell, transfer and assign unto said UNELKO CORPORATION, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Letters Patents and said applications for Letters Patents, and in and to the subject matter disclosed therein, and any continuations, divisions, renewals, substitutes or reissues thereof, and in and to all Letters Patents Domestic and Foreign issued or to be obtained thereon, including all rights and interests with priority rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperative Union, European Patent Convention, Common Market Convention, or any other Convention or Union for each country of said Convention or Union, the same to be held and enjoyed by UNELKO CORPORATION, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patents

> PATENT REEL: 017089 FRAME: 0237

are or may be granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said H.E.R.C. PRODUCTS INCORPORATED had said sale, transfer and assignment not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patents, with a right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; and said H.E.R.C. PRODUCTS INCORPORATED does hereby ratify and confirm in all respects the aforesaid sale, transfer and assignment of said inventions, said applications for Letters Patents and said Letters Patents to UNELKO CORPORATION.

H.E.R.C. PRODUCTS INCORPORATED

S. Steven Carl. CEO

STATE OF VIRGINIA) SS COUNTY OF POITS MOUTH

Sworn to and subscribed before me this $\frac{10 \text{ th}}{2000}$ day of November,

2005.

(SEAL)

RECORDED: 12/05/2005

Arrie Dace

Notary Public

My Commission expires:

12/31/2007

PATENT **REEL: 017089 FRAME: 0238**